ZAR  109 0.3  153 0.4  474 0.9  251 0.5  280 0.6

Total 17 940 47.2 15 888 37.7 21 409 42.9 20 900 39.7 20 552 45.4

of which: fixed 17 267 45.4 15 360 36.5 19 788 39.7 19 271 36.6 19 308 42.7

of which: floating  674 1.8  529 1.3 1 622 3.3 1 628 3.1 1 244 2.8

GRAND TOTAL 38 012 100.0 42 090 100.0 49 868 100.0 52 701 100.0 45 226 () 100.0

of which: fixed 35 189 92.6 38 852 92.3 42 406 85.0 43 180 81.9 41 302 91.3

of which: floating 2 823 7.4 3 238 7.7 7 463 15.0 9 521 18.1 3 924 8.7

Medium and long-term operations

- Public borrowing operations 34 505 90.8 39 532 93.9 44 155 88.5 49 235 93.4 42 987 95.1

- Private borrowing operations 3 507 9.2 2 558 6.1 5 713 11.5 3 466 6.6 2 239 4.9

of which medium-term notes 12 370 32.5 18 321 43.5 24 294 48.7 26 628 50.5 19 105 42.2

49Statistical Report – 2006

(*)   EU currency since the accession of the relevant country to the Union.

()  Of this amount, EUR 45.149 billion was raised under the EUR 50 billion borrowing programme for 2006 via 271 transactions, and EUR 77 million (2 transactions) was attributed to
the 2007 borrowing programme.
In 2005, EUR 2.9 billion equivalent (32 transactions) had been considered to be pre-funding of the 2006 borrowing programme.

Table P Borrowings signed (after swaps) from 2002 to 2006

(Amounts in EUR million)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

amount % amount % amount % amount % amount %

European Union

EUR 22 441 59.0 22 931 54.7 22 355 44.8 33 891 64.3 30 144 66.7

CZK (*)  407 1.1  521 1.2  522 1.0  19 0.0  18 0.0
DKK  135 0.4 - - - - - -  235 0.5
GBP 6 227 16.4 7 393 17.6 5 497 11.0 3 614 6.9 2 549 5.6
HUF (*)  105 0.3  270 0.6  77 0.2  53 0.1  97 0.2
PLN (*)  13 0.0  174 0.4  251 0.5  49 0.1  32 0.1
SEK  362 1.0  659 1.6  165 0.3  468 0.9  309 0.7
SKK (*) - -  94 0.2 - - - - - -

Total Pre-in 7 249 19.1 9 111 21.7 6 513 13.1 4 203 8.0 3 239 7.2

Total 29 690 78.1 32 041 76.5 28 868 57.9 38 095 72.3 33 383 73.8

of which: fixed 5 525 14.5  266 0.6 - - 1 158 2.2 1 191 2.6
of which: floating 24 165 63.6 31 775 75.8 28 868 57.9 36 937 70.1 32 192 71.2

Outside the European Union

CHF - -  161 0.4 - -  259 0.5 - -
NOK  65 0.2 - - - -  38 0.1  88 0.2
USD 8 231 21.7 9 665 23.1 20 777 41.7 14 252 27.0 11 675 25.8
ZAR  30 0.1  44 0.1  220 0.4  63 0.1  80 0.2

Total 8 326 21.9 9 870 23.5 20 997 42.1 14 612 27.7 11 843 26.2

of which: fixed - - - - - -  259 0.5 1 205 2.7
of which: floating 8 326 21.9 9 870 23.5 20 997 42.1 14 354 27.2 10 638 23.5

GRAND TOTAL 38 016 100.0 41 911 100.0 49 865 100.0 52 707 100.0 45 226 () 100.0

of which: fixed 5 525 14.5  266 0.6 - - 1 417 2.7 2 396 5.3
of which: floating 32 491 85.5 41 645 99.4 49 865 100.0 51 290 97.3 42 830 94.7

Medium and long-term operations

- Public borrowing operations 34 445 90.6 39 353 93.9 44 165 88.6 49 243 93.4 42 987 95.1
- Private borrowing operations 3 570 9.4 2 558 6.1 5 700 11.4 3 464 6.6 2 239 4.9
of which medium-term notes 12 370 32.5 18 129 43.3 24 289 48.7 26 600 50.5 19 105 42.2

Table Q   Medium and long-term resources raised in ECU/EUR from 1981 to 2006

(Amounts in millions)

Fixed rate Floating rate After swaps

Year Before swaps After swaps After swaps
Raised in ECU/

EUR (A)
Total raised (B)   A/B as %

1981-1998 16 210 15 110 3 079 18 189 195 769 9.3
1999 11 253 2 155 10 267 12 422 28 355 43.8
2000 6 507 1 742 10 624 12 366 29 038 42.6
2001 10 368 4 161 17 374 21 535 32 172 66.9
2002 12 980 5 040 17 401 22 441 38 016 59.0
2003 16 658  0 22 931 22 931 41 911 54.7
2004 12 038  0 22 355 22 355 49 865 44.8
2005 12 136 1 158 32 733 33 891 52 707 64.3
2006 15 071  618 29 526 30 144 45 226 () 66.7

Total 113 221 29 985 166 290 196 275 513 058 38.3

From 1997 to 1998, euro-denominated issues with issue price and coupon initially payable in ECU.

Euro introduced as from 1999.

()   Of this amount, EUR 45.149 billion was raised under the EUR 50 billion borrowing programme for 2006 via 271 transactions, and EUR 77 million (2 transactions) was attributed
to the 2007 borrowing programme.
In 2005,  EUR 2.9 billion equivalent (32 transactions) had been considered to be pre-funding of the 2006 borrowing programme.

50 EIB Group

Table R Borrowings signed in 2006 – Breakdown by currency before/after swaps

(Amounts in EUR million)

Before swaps Swaps After swaps

Amount % Amount Amount %

Medium and long-term operations

EUROPEAN UNION 24 674 54.6 8 709 33 383 73.8

EUR 17 113 37.8 13 031 30 144 66.7
BGN (*)  102 0.2 - 102  -   -
CZK (*)  18 0.0  -   18 0.0
DKK  235 0.5  -   235 0.5
GBP 6 769 15.0 -4 220 2 549 5.6
HUF (*)  97 0.2  -   97 0.2
PLN (*)  32 0.1  -   32 0.1
SEK (*)  309 0.7  -   309 0.7

Outside the European Union 20 552 45.4 -8 709 11 843 26.2

AUD 1 813 4.0 -1 813  -   -
CHF  703 1.6 - 703  -   -
HKD  101 0.2 - 101  -   -
ISK  420 0.9 - 420  -   -
JPY 1 205 2.7 -1 205  -   -
NOK  424 0.9 - 336  88 0.2
NZD  875 1.9 - 875  -   -
TRY  943 2.1 - 943  -   -
USD 13 789 30.5 -2 114 11 675 25.8
ZAR  280 0.6 - 200  80 0.2

GRAND TOTAL 45 226 () 100.0 45 226 () 100.0

of which: fixed 41 302  91.3 2 396 (1)  5.3
of which: floating 3 924  8.7 42 830 (1)  94.7

(1)  After fixed/reverse floaters.

(*)  EU currency since the accession of the relevant country to the Union.

()  Of this amount, EUR 45.149 billion was raised under the EUR 50 billion borrowing programme for 2006 via 271 transactions, and EUR 77 million (2 transactions) was attributed
to the 2007 borrowing programme.
In 2005, EUR 2.9 billion equivalent (32 transactions) had been considered to be pre-funding of the 2006 borrowing programme.

Table S   Borrowings signed (before swaps) in 2006 under medium-term note or debt issuance programmes
(excluding EARNs and stand-alone issues)